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Ceorge S. Roukis, Referee

(Brot herhood of Railroad Signal nen

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Mssouri Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  daimof the General Committee of the Brotherhood
of Railroad Signalmen on the Mssouri Pacific Railroad

Company;

On behal f of Signalman T. W Scarbrough, assigned to signal gang
headquartered in Little Rock, Arkansas, for 8 hours at his tine and one-
half rate, and three hours at his double tine rate, for February 5, 1975,
account junior signalmn fromthe same gang, G D. Palner, called to
performrepairs at the scene of a derailnent at North Little Rock,
Arkansas, in violation of Rules 306 and 307 of the Signalnen's Agreenent.
[Carrier'sfile: B 225-674/

CPI NI ON_OF BOARD: In essence, this dispute centers around the application
of Rule 307 of the agreenent between the parties,

whi ch reads as foll ows:

"PREFERENCE TO OVERTI ME:  When overtime service is required
of a part of a gang or group of enployes, the senior

enpl oyes of the gang or group of the class involved who
are available and desire the work will be given preference
to it, when practicable to do so."

Caimant, a signalman senior to a signal man used on February 5,
1975 to repair signals damaged by a train derailment in North Little Rock,
contends that he should have been called and given preference for this
wor k under Rul e 307.

The real crux of the dispute is whether Caimnt had indicated
a desire to performovertine work. Carrier contends that O ainmant had
told his Signal Foreman that he did not want to be called for overtine
service unless no other signalman could be reached. This appears to have
been a bl anket request, made verbally, at some previous tine. On the
other hand, O aimant contends that he never made such a request.

W are thus left with conflicting evidence and must apply the
provisions of Rule 307, an unconplicated rule, reasonably in |ight of
this evidence. W believe the intent of the rule is obvious « to provide
overtine work for those enployes desirous of it. W also believe that
Carrier, to reasonably apply the agreement, should have some sinple
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met hod of keeping a witten record of who is andwhois not desirous of
wor ki ng overtime calls such as the one here in question. The employes
woul d sinply indicate their interest or lack of interest once, and it
woul d be recorded and not subject to further alteration until an employe
m ght subsequently change his mind. W are not witing a new rule for
the parties, we are sinply suggesting a procedure they mght followto
avoid future disputes such as the one here in question,

In the instant case, Cainmant insistently contends that he
never told his Signal Foreman he did not desire to be called for all_
overtime work. Based on the foregoing and our previous discussion of
the Rule in question, we believe Rule 307 was violated. However, it is
further uncontroverted that O aimant, for the past year, had not worked
any overtime and that payroll records show junior employes had worked
overtime. Never before the instant dispute did Caimnt assert his
rights under the rule, and, for this reason, we will not allow himthe
conpensation sought in the claim

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Within the neaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has Jurlsdlctlon
over the dispute involved herein; and P .

That the Agreement was viol ated.

AW ARTD \J

P e e

O ai msustained to the extent md:.cated mmr opm:.on.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: %;‘Z: éi&z
ecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 31st day of Cctober 1977.




